

PREET BHARARA
 United States Attorney for the
 Southern District of New York
 By: DAVID S. JONES
 JEFFREY S. OESTERICHER
 MATTHEW L. SCHWARTZ
 JOSEPH N. CORDARO
 Assistant United States Attorneys
 86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
 New York, New York 10007
 Telephone: (212) 637-2800
 Facsimile: (212) 637-2750
 E-mail: david.jones6@usdoj.gov
 jeffrey.oestericher@usdoj.gov
 matthew.schwartz@usdoj.gov
 joseph.cordaro@usdoj.gov

HEARING DATE: September 30, 2009
TIME: 10:30 a.m.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X	
In re:	: Chapter 11
	: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION CORP, <i>et al.</i> ,	: Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a GENERAL MOTORS CORP., <i>et al.</i> ,	: :
	: (Jointly Administered)
Debtors.	: :
----- X	
RADHA RAMANA MURTY NARUMANCHI	: :
(Murty) and RADHA BHAVATARINI DEVI	: Adversary Proceeding
NARUMANCHI (Devi),	: No. 09-00501 (REG)
	: :
Plaintiffs,	: :
	: :
- against -	: :
	: :
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	: :
	: :
Defendants.	: :
----- X	

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE
CLAIMS AGAINST THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS ARISE ONLY UNDER THE FTCA AND ARE BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	2
II. PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	6
III. PLAINTIFF SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN LEAVE TO REPLEAD	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>In re American Express Co. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 39 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1
<i>Chan v. Reno</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1289 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	8
<i>De Masi v. Schumer</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Estrella v. Menifee</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	3
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	7
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	4
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Huron Holding Corp. v. Lincoln Mine Operating Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 183 (1941)	7
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 136 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)	7
<i>Lawrence v. Wink (In re Lawrence)</i> , 293 F.3d 615 (2d Cir. 2002)	6

<i>Leonelli v. Pennwalt Corp.</i> , 887 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Liona Corp. v. PCH Assocs. (In re PCH Assocs.)</i> , 949 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Marley v. Ibelli</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	4
<i>McHugh v. University of Vermont</i> , 966 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Monahan v. New York City Department of Corrections</i> , 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1035 (2000)	6
<i>Petrella v. Siegel</i> , 843 F.2d 87, 90 (2d Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Thomas v. Ashcroft</i> , 470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Ulster Savings Bank v. Kizelnik (In re Kizelnik)</i> , 190 B.R. 171 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995)	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2402	2
28 U.S.C. § 2679(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(B)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 7
